

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

Maoli Soriano and Shealean Smith, on their own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

Index No. 450315/2021

New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance; Michael P. Hein, as Commissioner of the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance,

Defendants.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT MAY RULE ON CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	3
II. THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE NUMEROSITY REQUIREMENT.....	3
III. THE PREDOMINANT LEGAL AND FACTUAL ISSUES IN THIS CASE ARE COMMON TO ALL CLASS MEMBERS.....	5
IV. THE CLAIMS OF THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE TYPICAL OF THE CLAIMS OF THE CLASS	6
V. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS WILL ADEQUATELY REPRESENT THE CLASS	7
VI. CLASS ADJUDICATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IS SUPERIOR TO REQUIRING INDIVIDUAL ACTIONS BY MULTIPLE, INDIGENT PLAINTIFFS	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 252 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	7
<i>Allen v. Blum</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 954 (1983)	7
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assoc., L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014).....	4
<i>Brad H. v. City of New York</i> , 185 Misc.2d 420 (Sup. Ct. 2000)	5
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 59 A.D.3d 187 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	6
<i>Conrad v. Regan</i> , 155 A.D.2d 931 (4th Dep’t 1989).....	7
<i>Dabrowski v. ABAX Inc.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 426 (1st Dep’t 2009)	3
<i>DeLuca v. Tonawanda Coke Corp.</i> , 134 A.D.3d 1534 (4th Dep’t 2015)	6
<i>Seittelman v. Sabol</i> , 158 Misc.2d 498 (Sup. Ct. 1993).....	8
<i>Smith v. Berlin</i> , 43 Misc.3d 1209(A), 2013 WL 8210836 (Sup. Ct. Aug. 14, 2013)	4
<i>Tindell v. Koch</i> , 164 A.D.2d 689 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	8
 Government Data	
<i>March 2020 HRA Monthly Fact Sheet</i> , NYC Human Resources Administration, https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hra/downloads/pdf/facts/hra_facts/2020/hra_facts_2020_03.pdf	4
<i>January 2021 HRA Monthly Fact Sheet</i> , NYC Human Resources Administration, https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hra/downloads/pdf/facts/hra_facts/2021/hra_facts_2021_01.pdf ...	4
